


TOWN OF VIEW ROYAL 

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF VARIANCE MEETING 
WEDNESDAY, MARCH 10, 2021 AT 7:00PM 

VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

PRESENT WERE: D. Adair
P. Devonshire
K. Armstrong
J. Davison, Planner
D. Miles, Committee Clerk
L. Chase, Director of Development Services

PRESENT ALSO: 2 Applicants 

1. CALL TO ORDER - The Chair called to order at 7:03pm

2. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
(motion to approve)

MOVED BY: D. Adair
SECONDED: P. Devonshire

THAT the Agenda be approved as amended. 
CARRIED 

3. WELCOME TO NEW MEMBERS

a) Selection of Chair and Co-Chair

MOVED BY:  P. Devonshire 
SECONDED: D. Adair 

THAT P. Devonshire be selected as the Chair to the Board AND that D. Adair  
be selected as Co-Chair  

CARRIED 

4. MINUTES, RECEIPT & ADOPTION OF

MOVED BY:  P. Devonshire
SECONDED: D. Adair

THAT the minutes from August 12, 2020 be approved as presented. 
CARRIED 

5. APPLICATIONS

a) 42 Kingham Place (Lot 6, Section 91, Esquimalt District, Plan VIP11125)
Applicants: A & C Murray

The Planner introduced the application. 

The Applicant Aaron Murray, of 42 Kingham Place, stated a clarification that the proposed 
structure was an extended covered walkway and not an extension on interior space.  

The Board discussed the application. 

MOVED BY:  R. Tacoma 
SECONDED: P. Devonshire 

THAT the Board approve the issuance of the variance which would have the effect of 
relaxing the following regulation: 
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Minutes of the Board of Variance 
March 10, 2021 
Page 2 

Variance to the minimum front yard setback from 7.5m to 6.1m  
contained in Section 8.3.4 (c) of Zoning Bylaw No. 900, 2014 

to permit the construction of an extended entryway in the front yard. 

CARRIED 

6. CORRESPONDENCE

7. NEW BUSINESS

8. TERMINATION:  7:10 pm

__________________________________ __________________________________ 

CHAIR – P. Devonshire RECORDING SECRETARY – D. Miles 
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TOWN OF VIEW ROYAL 
Board of Variance Report 

TO: Board of Variance  DATE:   March 3, 2021 

FROM: James Davison, MEETING:  March 10, 2021 
Community Planner 

FILE NO:    3730-20-2022-01 

BOARD OF VARIANCE APPLICATION NO. 2022-01 
2368 Lund Rd 

APPLICANT REQUESTED VARIANCE: 

THAT the Board approve the issuance of the variance which would have the effect of relaxing the 
regulation within Section 4.8.9 of Zoning Bylaw No. 900, 2014: 

 variance to the maximum height of a retaining wall from 1.2m to 2.8m

as shown in the plans and elevations attached to the staff report dated March 3, 2022 for the 
property having a civic address of 2368 Lund Rd and more particularly described as:  

LOT 14 SECTION 98 ESQUIMALT DISTRICT PLAN EPP71784 

PURPOSE OF REPORT:  

To provide the Board with information related to the subject Board of Variance Application. 

BACKGROUND: 

RELEVANT BYLAWS / POLICIES: 

 Section 4.8.9 of Zoning Bylaw No. 900, 2014:

ATTACHMENTS: 

 Schedule 1 – Subject Property Map
 Schedule 2 – Applicant’s Letter
 Schedule 3 – Plans
 Schedule 4 – Photos
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Board of Variance Application No. 2022/01
2368 Lund Rd
March 9, 2022 

DISCUSSION: 

The owner wishes to build a retaining wall to maximize the utility of their yard, which currently 
consists of sloping grass and stacked boulder retaining wall. 

The variance requested is: 

 variance to the maximum height of a retaining wall from 1.2m to 2.8m

The Board is to consider the variance according to the following section within the Local 
Government Act: 

542 (1) On an application under section 540, the board of variance may order that a 
minor variance be permitted from the requirements of the applicable bylaw, or that the 
applicant be exempted from section 531 (1) [alteration or addition while non-conforming 
use continued], if the board of variance…is of the opinion that the variance or exemption 
does not do any of the following: 

(i) result in inappropriate development of the site;
(ii) adversely affect the natural environment;
(iii) substantially affect the use and enjoyment of adjacent land;
(iv) vary permitted uses and densities under the applicable bylaw;
(v) defeat the intent of the bylaw.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

It is staff’s opinion that the requested variance is likely to benefit the subject property and the 
adjacent lot by providing much more useable space on both properties. While the intent of the 
bylaw is to prefer stepping of retaining walls, there is limited room for stepping and not a clear 
benefit given that the effective height of the existing stacked boulder retaining wall in this 
location is also substantially higher than 1.2m. 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 

A notice of the Board’s consideration of this variance application was delivered to owners and 
occupants of properties within a radius of 100 metres (328 feet) of the subject parcel.  

SUBMITTED BY: ________________________________________ 
James Davison MCIP RPP 
Community Planner 
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Subject Property Map 
2368 Lund Rd
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TOWN OF VIEW ROYAL 
Board of Variance Report 

TO: Board of Variance  DATE:   March 3, 2021 

FROM: James Davison, MEETING:  March 10, 2021 
Community Planner 

FILE NO:    3730-20-2022-02 

BOARD OF VARIANCE APPLICATION NO. 2022-02 
220 Brian Place 

APPLICANT REQUESTED VARIANCE: 

THAT the Board approve the issuance of the variance which would have the effect of relaxing the 
regulation within Section 5.14.3.d of Schedule B: Supplementary Design Guidelines within 
Subdivision and Development Servicing Bylaw No. 985: 

 variance to the minimum distance of the outer edge of a driveway crossing
from 1.5m to 0.2m.

as shown in the plans and elevations attached to the staff report dated March 3, 2022 for the 
property having a civic address of 220 Brian Place and more particularly described as:  

AMENDED LOT 21 (DD J131614), SECTION 3, ESQUIMALT DISTRICT, PLAN 9875 

PURPOSE OF REPORT:  

To provide the Board with information related to the subject Board of Variance Application. 

BACKGROUND: 

RELEVANT BYLAWS / POLICIES: 

 Section 5.14.3.d of Schedule B: Supplementary Design Guidelines within Subdivision
and Development Servicing Bylaw No. 985:

ATTACHMENTS: 

 Schedule 1 – Subject Property Map
 Schedule 2 – Applicant’s Letter
 Schedule 3 – Plans
 Schedule 4 – Letter of Support
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Board of Variance Application No. 2022/02 
220 Brian Place 
March 9, 2022 

DISCUSSION: 

The owner expresses that the 1.5 metre distance from the property line to the driveway crossing 
would impose a hardship and not provide any benefit due to the unique relationship between the 
driveway and the property line configuration. 

The variance requested is: 

 variance to the minimum distance of the outer edge of a driveway crossing
from 1.5m to 0.2m.

The Board is to consider the variance according to the following section within the Local 
Government Act: 

542 (1) On an application under section 540, the board of variance may order that a 
minor variance be permitted from the requirements of the applicable bylaw, or that the 
applicant be exempted from section 531 (1) [alteration or addition while non-conforming 
use continued], if the board of variance…is of the opinion that the variance or exemption 
does not do any of the following: 

(i) result in inappropriate development of the site;
(ii) adversely affect the natural environment;
(iii) substantially affect the use and enjoyment of adjacent land;
(iv) vary permitted uses and densities under the applicable bylaw;
(v) defeat the intent of the bylaw.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

It is staff’s opinion that the requested variance is benefitting the subject property and the 
adjacent lot without defeating the intent of the bylaw or impacting other properties. 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 

A notice of the Board’s consideration of this variance application was delivered to owners and 
occupants of properties within a radius of 100 metres (328 feet) of the subject parcel.  

SUBMITTED BY: ________________________________________ 
James Davison MCIP RPP 
Community Planner 
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Board of Variance Application No. 2022/03 
1258 Burnside Road W
March 9, 2022 

The variance requested is: 

 variance to the maximum height of a retaining wall from 1.2m to 4.8m

The Board is to consider the variance according to the following section within the Local 
Government Act: 

542 (1) On an application under section 540, the board of variance may order that a 
minor variance be permitted from the requirements of the applicable bylaw, or that the 
applicant be exempted from section 531 (1) [alteration or addition while non-conforming 
use continued], if the board of variance…is of the opinion that the variance or exemption 
does not do any of the following: 

(i) result in inappropriate development of the site;
(ii) adversely affect the natural environment;
(iii) substantially affect the use and enjoyment of adjacent land;
(iv) vary permitted uses and densities under the applicable bylaw;
(v) defeat the intent of the bylaw.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

It is staff’s opinion that the requested variance both substantially affects the use and 
enjoyment of adjacent land (item iii above) and likely defeats the intent of the bylaw (v). The 
1.2m retaining wall height limit rationale was that the Town prefers that natural grade be 
utilized wherever possible and that stepping retaining walls is the preferred approach. 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 

A notice of the Board’s consideration of this variance application was delivered to owners and 
occupants of properties within a radius of 100 metres (328 feet) of the subject parcel.  

SUBMITTED BY: _________________ 
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